www.siliconApps.com   1          September 2013 REV1
MPS81
Precision Shunt Reference
DESCRIPTION
The MPS81 is a three-terminal adjustable shunt regulator providing a highly accurate bandgap reference. The adjustable
shunt regulator is ideal for a wide variety of linear applications that can be implemented using external components to obtain
adjustable currents and voltages.
In the standard shunt configuration, the combination of low temperature coefficient (TC), sharp turn-on characteristics, low

MPS81
Precision Shunt Reference
ORDERING INFORMATION
MPS81    B   R5   D8   13
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Rating Units
Cathode-Anode Reverse Breakdown VKA 37 V
Anode-Cathode Forward Current IAK 1 A
Operating Cathode Current IKA 150 mA
Reference Input Current IREF 10 mA
Continuous Power Dissipation at 25°C PD
TO-92  775 mW
8L SOIC  750 mW
SOT-89  1000 mW
SOT-23/3L  200 mW
SOT-23/5L  200 mW
Junction Temperature TJ 150 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature, Soldering 10 Seconds TL 300 °C
Stresses greater than those listed under ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS may cause permanent damage to the device. This
is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods
may affect reliability.
Circuit Type:
Precision Shunt
Reference
Temperature Range:
A = 0°C to 70°C
B = 0°C to 125°C
C = -40°C to +85°C
D = -40°C to +125°C
Packaging Option:
A = Ammo Pack
B = Bulk
T = Tube
7 = Tape and Reel (7” Reel Dia)
13 = Tape and Reel (13” Reel Dia)
Package Style:
LP = TO-92
S = SOT-89
VS = SOT-23/3L (Standard Pin)
VF = SOT-23/3L (Reverse Pin)
DBV = SOT-23/5L
D8 = SOIC/8L
Bandgap Tolerance:
2 = ±2% V
1 = ±1% V
R5 = ±0.5% V
R25 = ±0.25% V
R5W = ±0.5% W
www.siliconApps.com   3          September 2013 REV1
MPS81
Precision Shunt Reference
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS            TYPICAL THERMAL RESISTANCES
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Electrical Characteristics are guaranteed over full junction temperature range (0 to 125°C). Ambient temperature must be
derated based on power dissipation and package thermal characteristics. The conditions are: VKA = VREF and IK = 10 mA
unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Symbol Test Condition
MPS81 (0.25%) MPS81 (0.5%)
UNIT
TEST
CUIRCUIT MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
Reference Voltage VREF
TA = 25°C 2.496 2.503 2.509 2.490 2.503 2.515 V 1
Over Temp. 2.475  2.530 2.496  2.536 V 1
∆VREF with Temp* TC   0.07 0.20  0.07 0.20 mV/°C 1
Ratio of Change in VREF
to Cathode Voltage